
Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 6

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS

PART II

AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

The Hospital Endowments (Scotland) Act 1971

- 147 In section 1(4) (Scottish Hospital Trust), in the proviso, for the words from " Boards " onwards there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards ".
- 148 In section 3 (powers of the Trust), the following amendments shall be made—
- (a) in paragraph (c), for the words from " Boards " to " Boards " there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards ";
 - (b) for paragraph (e) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
 - “(e) to accept from any Health Board for investment and management on behalf of the Board any endowments or accumulated income thereof transferred to the Board under Part VI of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1972, and any endowments or accumulated income thereof otherwise held by a Health Board ;”;
 - (c) in paragraph (f), for the words "Board of Management" there shall be substituted the words " Health Board ";
 - (d) in paragraph (g), for the words from " Board " to " Board " there shall be substituted the words " Health Board ".
- 149 In section 5 (further provisions relating to transference of funds), the following amendments shall be made—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words from the beginning to " Board ", where second occurring, there shall be substituted the words " A Health Board ";
 - (b) in subsection (2), for the words " such Boards " there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards ".
- 150 In section 6 (borrowing by Boards), the following amendments shall be made—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words from " Board " to " Board " there shall be substituted the words " Health Board ";
 - (b) in subsection (2), for the words " such Boards " there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards ".
- 151 In section 7 (distribution of income), the following amendments shall be made—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words "Boards of Management, Regional Hospital Boards " there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards ";

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (b) in subsection (2), for the words " Boards of Management, Regional Hospital Boards and the Committees " there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards and the bodies charged with the management ";
- (c) in subsection (3), for the words " Boards of Management and Regional Hospital Boards " there shall be substituted the words " Health Boards " .